
BEST’s reply to the Queries Raised During TVS  

 

BEST’s submission on points raised during TVS held on March 4, 2016, on the Petition 

of BEST for Third MYT Control Period for approval of ARR and determination of 

Tariff for FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 under MERC (MYT) Regulations, 2015 along with 

Final Truing up of FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 and Provisional Truing up of FY 2015-16 

under MERC (MYT) Regulations, 2011. [Case No. 33 of 2016] 

 

BEST submits that points raised during the TVS are noted and the impact of any such point 

raised is incorporated in the revised petition. However, reply to queries raised is attached 

below. 

 

Point:-11 

The Commission asked BEST to ascertain whether there is any scope for further reduction in 

technical and commercial losses as compared to that proposed for the third Control Period, 

based on the study to segregate technical and commercial losses. 

 

Reply:-11 

BEST submits that the distribution losses achieved by BEST are one of the lowest in the 

country considering a license area where HT consumption is only 15% of the total 

consumption. It is therefore submitted that it would be very difficult for BEST to achieve 

further reduction in the distribution losses as there is very minor component of Commercial 

loss left and the technical loss in the system cannot be eradicated entirely.  

 

BEST in FY 2004-05 had conducted a study to bifurcate technical and commercial loss. The 

results showed that technical loss in FY 2004-05 was to the tune of 7.47% out of total 

distribution loss of 12.4%. BEST with all its efforts has achieved the Distribution losses to 

6.53% in FY 2014-15. Which shows that apart from reducing the commercial losses to 

minimum, BEST has been able to reduce the technical losses to a great extent lowering the 

total distribution loss to 6.53% in FY 2014-15 as against 7.47% of just technical loss in FY 

2004-05.  

BEST would therefore be striving hard through its Vigilance drives and Capex plans to 

sustain the distribution loss at the present level i.e. at 6.50% for the MYT period of FY 2016-

17 to FY 2019-20.  

The reply is also included in revised petition. 

 

Point:-12 

The Commission asked BEST why it has not submitted separate ARR for the Wheeling and 

Supply Business. BEST submitted that, since it is a Local Authority, it is protected under 

Section 42(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003 from providing open access. However, it has 

submitted separate ARR for Wires and Supply business in the formats prescribed by the 

Commission. The Commission asked BEST to submit the same in the body of the MYT 

Petition. 

 

Reply:-12 

BEST submits that, the segregation of Wires Business and Supply Business has been taken as 

per Regulation 68 of MERC MYT Regulations, 2015. However, under Section 42(3) of the 

Electricity Act 2003 BEST, being a local Authority, has been exempted from offering its 

network for wheeling of electricity by Open access users. The Distribution Open Access 

Regulations framed by the Hon’ble Commission also has exempted Local Authority (BEST) 
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from the purview of Distribution Open Access Regulations 2014 (Regulation 41.1).  BEST 

clarifies that, BEST being a Local Authority, is not required to segregate its Wires Business 

and Supply Business, as determination of wheeling charges is not required. BEST has 

submitted the segregation of Wires Business and Supply Business as per Regulation 68 of 

MERC MYT Regulations, 2015 for submission of formats required for petition for Third 

MYT Control Period. The segregation of ARR as per Regulation 68 of MERC MYT 

Regulations, 2015 is included in revised petition. 

 

Point:-14 

The Commission asked BEST regarding the proportion of electro-mechanical meters out of 

the total meters. BEST submitted that it would collect this data and submit the same along 

with the revised Petition. 

 

Reply:-14 

BEST submits that till date there are nearly 6.5 Lakh of Electro Mechanical meters which 

accounts for nearly 65% of total consumer meters. The figures are included in the revised 

petition. 

 

Point:-16 

The Commission asked BEST regarding the quantum of power being purchased from short-

term sources and whether BEST is contemplating power purchase from sources other than 

TPC-G. BEST submitted that the quantum of power purchased from short-term sources is 

approximately equal to the quantum of power purchased from TPC-G. Besides, till now 

BEST has purchased power only in bulk, but BEST is contemplating segregating power 

purchase into short-term, medium-term and long-term, and has appointed a Consultant to 

advise BEST on the power purchase strategy. 

 

Reply:-16 

BEST submits that source wise power purchase plan has been presented in the revised 

petition. BEST has appointed consultant to analyze the different power procurement options 

and suggest BEST the most optimal power procurement option considering the transmission 

constraints for the island city. The results of the study will be shared as soon as it is available. 

BEST further clarifies that the quantum of power purchase from TPC-G accounts for nearly 

70% of its total power purchase. 

 

Point:-17 

The Commission asked BEST regarding the legality of fully passing through the uncontrolled 

transport losses to the electricity consumers without any scrutiny. BEST submitted that the 

scrutiny of the Transport Division's operations is out of the purview of the Commission. 

However, BEST will submit the audited accounts of BEST as a whole comprising Electric 

Supply and Transport. 

 

Reply:-17 

BEST submits that it has already submitted the statement of audited accounts of both 

Electricity and Transport division along with the petition. Also, as directed by Hon’ble 

Commission during TVS, BEST is submitting Municipal Chief Auditor’s Report on 

Transport Business Accounts for FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 along with this 

submission as Annexure “A”.   
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Point:-18 

The Commission asked BEST regarding the type of fuel used by Spark Green Energy and the 

reason for considering the purchase rate at Rs. 7.50/unit when PPA was signed at Rs. 

5.50/unit. BEST submitted that Spark Green Energy uses bagasse for producing power. The 

existing rate of power purchase is as per the PPA, i.e., Rs. 5.50/unit, but for the new Control 

Period, BEST has assumed the rate based on the rate approved for FY 2016-17. 

 

Reply:-18 

BEST submits that the EPA between M/s. Spark Green Energy Ltd. and BEST Undertaking 

was carried out on October 01, 2009 with the tariff rate and structure for the project as under: 

Year of 

Operation 

Per Unit Rate 

Rs./kWh 

Per Unit discount 

Rs./kWh 

Per Unit Tariff Rate 

Rs./kWh 

Year 1 5.00 0.50 4.50 

Year 2 5.25 0.50 4.75 

Year 3 5.51 0.50 5.01 

Year 4 5.79 0.50 5.29 

Year 5 6.08 0.50 5.58 

Year 6 *   

Year 7 *   

Year 8 *   

Year 9 *   

Year 10 *   

Year 11 *   

Year 12 *   

Year 13 *   

 

*   As per MERC rate or above mentioned rate whichever is lower on yearly basis. 

 

Earlier BEST had filed a petition in MERC on April 30, 2008 and made further submission 

on  May 30, 2008 for seeking Commission’s approval for the EOI bidding procedure adopted 

to procure RE from eligible source inside Maharashtra as a competitive bidding process and 

approval for the rate of procurement  of RE discovered  through EOI Bidding Process. In this 

petition, Commission’s approval was also requested to allow BEST Undertaking to enter into 

EPA for the period of minimum 5 years at the rate of Rs.5/unit with escalation of 5% per 

annum with M/s Spark Green Energy ltd. in order to meet the RPS obligation. But Hon’ble 

Commission vide its Order dt. 21.11.2008 opined that the petition filed by BEST not 

maintainable and therefore stands rejected. However, Commission granted liberty to BEST to 

procure Renewable energy as per rates and other terms approved by the Commission in its 

respective Orders which are applicable for all licensees in the State of Maharashtra and meet 

its RPS obligation. 

 

The Commission in Clause 7.2 of “MERC Renewable Purchase Obligation, its compliance 

implementation of REC framework Regulation, 2010” specified as below: 

 

“Every obligated entity may meet its RPO target by way of own generation or procurement of 

power from RE developers or by way of purchase from other licensees or by way of purchase 

of Renewable Energy Certificates or by way of combination of any other above options. 

Provided further that procurement of RE power generated within the state by distribution 

licensees at rate other than the rate approved by the state Commission directly from 
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generator or from trader shall not be considered as eligible quantum for fulfilment of RPO of 

such distribution licensees”. 

 

Regarding the case of M/s. Spark Green Energy Ltd., the plant which is based on Biomass 

was supposed to be commissioned in December 2010 but there was a considerable delay in 

commissioning of the project. Its first unit of 12.5 MW at Ahmednagar plant has 

synchronized on January 04, 2016. As the EPA dated October 1, 2009 was not approved by 

the Commission, the tariff for Biomass based projects as approved by the Commission for the 

period November 10, 2015 to March 31, 2016, as per Tariff Order under Case No.35 of 2015 

dated January, 2016 has been considered (considering COD within FY 2015-16) for the MYT 

petition for the Third Control Period FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20, as suggested by Hon’ble 

Commission in its Order dated 21.11.2008.  

 

Point:-19 and 20 

Points raised by Dr. Ashok Pendse, on behalf of Thane Belapur Industries Association 

(TBIA) and Prayas (Energy Group) 

 

Reply:- 19 and 20 

Reply to queries raised by Dr. Ashok Pendse, on behalf of  Thane Belapur Industries 

Association (TBIA) and Prayas (Energy Group) has been provided in writing and the copies 

of the same are attached as Annexure “B” and “C” respectively..  
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Annexure-B 

 

BEST’s submission on query raised by Dr. Ashok Pendse, on behalf of  Thane Belapur 

Industries Association (TBIA), on the Petition of BEST for Third MYT Control Period 

for approval of ARR and determination of Tariff for FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 under 

MERC (MYT) Regulations, 2015 along with Final Truing up of FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-

15 and Provisional Truing up of FY 2015-16 under MERC (MYT) Regulations, 2011. 

[Case No. 33 of 2016] 

 

Query:-1 

As per BEST the transport deficit should be paid by all Mumbai Corporation Residents rather 

than limited to consumers of BEST electric division only. Hence, even Tata and Reliance 

consumers also should bear the burden. For this method, rectification is needed. Areas such 

as Kanjur Marg, Bhandup and also Mulund are part of MCGM but supplied by MSEDCL 

Total consumers in this area are about 2.4 to 2.5 Lakhs Also the load is approx 70/80 MW. In 

Reliance area Dahisar, Mira road Cheney and Gorai consumers are not part of MCGM. The 

consumer no is approx 60/70 thousand 

 

As such BEST should modify proposal by deleting and adding some consumers. Also 

MSEDCL should also be made party to it and not limited to Tata and Reliance only. 

 

Reply:-1 

BEST agrees with the suggestion of Dr. Ashok Pendse regarding the calculation methodology 

for TDLR charges if TDLR is charged to entire consumers in the area covered by BEST 

transport. However, BEST will like to submit that the calculations are indicative and for 

precise calculation, BEST has sought information regarding number of consumers of TPC 

and RInfa in areas covered by BEST transport. Such information is not available in public 

domain and reply to information asked by BEST from TPC and Rinfra is yet to be received.   

 

Query:-2 

Electricity act 2003 is in force. Please specify particular sections of the act whereby for 

legally independent distribution licensee loss can be imposed on another legally independent 

distribution licensee. 

 

Reply:-2 

Although, the benefit of Public Transport services is enjoyed by residents of Whole city of 

Greater Mumbai(including suburbs), the TDLR charges are currently being charged to BEST 

consumers only(residents of Island City). If the TDLR charges are shared with all consumers 

of the distribution licensees operating in Mumbai, it will reduce the burden of TDLR charges 

for existing BEST consumers of Island City. This is also in line with the principle adopted for 

allowing competition, as the competition should be based on fare sharing of cost between 

utilities and burden of Transport deficit shall also be proportionately shared. BEST has 

requested the Commission to use its power under Section 86(2)(i) of the Act to advice state 

government on matter related to levy of TDLR Charges on all consumers of the distribution 

licensees operating in Greater Mumbai instead of only BEST consumers which is 

jeopardising the competitiveness of BEST. 
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Query:-3 and 4 

For easy understanding of consumers give transport loss deficit as follows year wise 

Year      Transport deficit in Rs cr      carrying cost loaded in that year 

2004   

12-13      633.50  

13/14      767.74 

19/20       1581. 

 

Also give figure so far collected and likely to be pending up to March 2016 

 

Reply:-3 

Since the recovery of Transport Deficit through TDLR has been long due since 2004-05, the 

segregation of carrying cost in each year is not possible. The necessary calculation steps are 

submitted in the excel model with the petition and a summary is also included in revised 

petition. The summary is also attached below. 

Year 
Transport 

deficit 
RoE& RoIF 

Net Transport 

deficit(Actual up 

to FY 2014-15/ 

Estimated FY 

2015-16 onwards) 

TDLR 

Recovery 

(Estimated for 

FY 2015-16 

onwards) 

FY 2004-05 302.58 97.56 205.02 0.00 

FY 2005-06 250.58 100.68 149.90 0.00 

FY 2006-07 364.41 103.34 261.07 0.00 

FY 2007-08 371.81 104.06 267.75 0.00 

FY 2008-09 410.82 106.85 303.97 0.00 

FY 2009-10 504.88 104.35 400.53 0.00 

FY 2010-11 400.38 120.53 279.85 0.00 

FY 2011-12 391.72 127.03 264.69 0.00 

FY 2012-13 633.50 130.03 503.47 502.4 

FY 2013-14 767.74 134.32 633.42 653.6 

FY 2014-15 858.02 138.89 719.13 661.94 

FY 2015-16 1057.84 145.62 912.22 685.72 

Sub Total 6314.29 1413.26 4901.03 2503.66 

FY 2016-17 1056.44 154.32 902.12 1391.41 

FY 2017-18 1240.79 164.50 1076.29 2118.77 

FY2018-19 1349.72 174.82 1174.90 2691.68 

FY2019-20 1581.88 185.31 1396.57 3315.95 

Sub Total 5228.82 678.95 4549.87 9517.81 

Total 11543.11 2092.21 9450.90 12021.46 

 

The proposed recovery of transport deficit along with carrying cost is presented in the table 

below 

Transport Business 

FY 2016-

17 

FY 2017-

18 

FY 2018-

19 

FY 2019-

20 

Standalone Transport Business  Deficit 

for FY 
902.12 1,076.29 1,174.90 1,396.57 

Total  Transport Business  Deficit upto 

FY 2015-16 with carrying cost to be 

recovered 

1,323.28 1,219.57 1,115.86 1,012.15 
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Transport Business 

FY 2016-

17 

FY 2017-

18 

FY 2018-

19 

FY 2019-

20 

Add Previous year revenue gap with 

carrying cost @ 10.8% 
0.00 924.07 1,220.08 907.63 

Net Transport Defict with Carrying Cost 2,225.40 3,219.93 3,510.84 3,316.34 

Revenue from Transport Defict charges 

at proposed TDLR charges 
1391.41 2118.77 2691.68 3315.95 

Cumulative Revenue (Gap)Carried 

forward to next year 
(833.99) (1,101.16) (819.16) (0.39) 

 

Query:-5 

Delayed payment charges paid by consumers were part of non tariff income in the earlier 

regulations. In new regulations it is part of income. As far as delayed payment charges paid 

by utility to generator is not to be considered as expenditure are part of old and new 

regulations. As such they cannot agitate on this issue. They will have make effort to change 

regulations. 

 

Reply:-5 

BEST submits that Delay Payment Charges are claimed for FY 2012-13 to FY 2015-16 based 

on actual delay payment charges paid to TPC-G and BEST has submitted detailed 

justification for the same in the petition.  

 

Query:-6 

For tables on long term loan and also working capital loans they have mentioned only interest 

amounts. Please also mention interest rate. 

 

Reply:-6 

The interest expenses are computed on average loan of the year by applying the weighted 

average rate of interest. The loan wise interest rates along with calculations are there in the 

excel model (F:6) of the petition. 

 

Query:-7 

Status of capital expenditure and reasons approved but not spent of following 

1. Wadala Truck terminus 

2. 14/15  Energy Meters Rs 20 cr but spent Rs 12 cr 

3. 14/15   Scada       Rs 16 cr but spent Rs 0.25 cr 

4. 15/16    New distribution substation  Rs 116 cr but spent Rs 32 cr 

5. 15/16   Laying of HV and LV cables  Rs 53 cr but spent Rs 32 cr 

Reply:-7 

The figures presented are the capital expenditure made till date. The above schemes are 

ongoing and total expenditure as per DPR will be made in subsequent years of Third MYT 

Control Period. 

 

Regarding the Wadala Truck Terminal Scheme and Mill land Area development scheme, the 

actual real estate development in the above projects were below expectations. Till now out of 

total 57 Mill Land Plots only 9 Cases (16 %)have been materialized.  This has resulted into 

decrease in capital expenditure and capitalization requirements under these schemes. 
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However, the projects are ongoing and remaining capital expenditure is expected to be 

materialised as the pace of real estate development improves. 

 

Query:-8 

BEST has assumed following loss of sale to Tatas 

   Year        16/17       17/18      18/19     19/20 

   MUs          5             10           25          45 

 

It will be advisable to have a look at figures of Tatas to modify these figures 

 

Reply:-8 

It has to be noted that figures presented by TPC-D in MYT petition are not yet available in 

public domain. TPC-D in its MTR petition, Case No. 18 of 2015, had submitted the year wise 

projected sales in BEST area. BEST has considered these figures along with certain valid 

assumptions for delay in execution as the network rollout plan of TPC-D is yet to be 

approved.  

 

Query:-9 

PPA between Tatas and BEST is valid upto 31 st March 2018.In the year 13/14 and 14/15 

Taats were not able to supply power due to unit 8 and also unit 6 issues ,BEST purchased 

almost 22 % of power from outside Mumbai at cheaper rate. BEST should articulate what 

style they would like to adopt for future years for power purchase. 

 

Reply:-9 

For projecting future demand and supply situation, availability from TPC-G has been 

considered taking generation from existing Units except Unit-4 and Unit-6. BEST submits 

that the PPA with TPC-G is expiring on 31 March, 2018 and talks for renewal of this PPA is 

underway. In case the PPA negotiations with TPC-G fails, BEST will have to explore the 

availability of additional power considered to be purchased from TPC-G from other sources. 

BEST has appointed consultant to analyze the different power procurement options and 

suggest the most optimal power procurement options considering the transmission constraints 

for the island city.  
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Annexure-C 

 

BEST’s submission on query raised by Prayas (Energy Group), on the Petition of BEST 

for Third MYT Control Period for approval of ARR and determination of Tariff for FY 

2016-17 to FY 2019-20 under MERC (MYT) Regulations, 2015 along with Final Truing 

up of FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 and Provisional Truing up of FY 2015-16 under MERC 

(MYT) Regulations, 2011. [Case No. 33 of 2016] 

Query:-1 

Capital Expenditure (capex):  Capital expenditure and related cost forms a substantial part of 

distribution cost and has long term tariff impact. In order to bridge information asymmetry 

and  bring in rational process for capex approval, BEST should provide necessary data as per 

format  specified in Annexure I below for all the schemes for which it is claiming 

capitalization under the current petition. Such format will also help both the commission and 

the consumers to clearly  identify under which DPR a given project was approved and what is 

the actual performance vis-à-vis the DPR and in-principle clearance so as to justify its 

prudence.   

 

Reply:-1 

Form:4, 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 of MYT Petition Formats captures the above relevant information. 

The detailed justification for spill over of project is attached on Annexure “D”. 

 

Query:-2 

BEST should very clearly and transparently bring out the tariff impact of all its ongoing 

litigations, if the same are judged in its favor.  This impact should not be merely highlighted 

in terms of percent tariff increase but BEST should also propose the tariff structure it has in 

mind to recover this increased requirement.  This way the consumers can get a fair idea about 

the ‘real’ tariff increase that is coming their way at one go rather than having their tariff 

increased in bits and pieces throughout the year. 

 

Reply:-2 

The ongoing litigation impacting tariff is with respect to Transport Deficit and TDLR charges 

only. The Impact of Transport deficit is already included in the petition in form of TDLR 

charges. 

 

Query:-3 

Number of consumers and sales:  In order to help consumers understand the sales migration 

and the changeover/switchover phenomenon, especially its impact on the distribution 

licensees, the following information should be provided by the distribution licensee.    

BEST should provide category‐wise, slab‐wise data (total number of consumers and their 

consumption in MUs) for the last control period i.e. FY 2012‐13 to FY 2015‐16 on a 

quarterly basis for each of the following categories of consumers in the format provided in 

Annexure II:  

a. Switchover (not including reverse‐switchover):  Total number of consumers who 

switched over from BEST to TPC‐D and total MUs of consumption switched over  

b. Reverse ‐ Switchover:  Total number of consumers who switched to BEST from 

TPC‐D and total MUs of consumption switched over  

c. Migration (not including reverse migration):  Total number of consumers who moved  

from BEST to TPC‐D and their consumption in MUs  
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d. Reverse Migration: Total number of consumers who moved back to BEST from 

TPC‐D and their consumption in MUs  

e. Open Access: Number of open access consumers and the loss of consumption in 

MUs.  

f. Of these consumers, how many have opted for net‐metering and their consumption in 

MUs.    

g. New Direct Consumers: Number of new consumers added to the network and their 

consumption in MUs   

In addition, BEST should provide the impact on their revenues due to these changes in the 

consumer base.  BEST should provide category-wise, slab-wise data on impact on revenues 

(in Rs. Crores) for the last control period i.e. FY 2012-13 to FY 2015-16 on a quarterly basis 

for each of the following categories of consumers in the format provided in Annexure III: 

a. Net Switchover (i.e. including reverse-switchover)  

b. Net Migration (i.e. including reverse migration)  

c. Open Access  

d. New direct consumers  

Reply:-3 

BEST submits that under Section 42(3) of the Electricity Act 2003 BEST, being a local 

Authority, has been exempted from offering its network for wheeling of electricity by Open 

access users and hence BEST do not have any Open Access Consumers.  

 

Till date the number of switchover consumers is very low (around 75 consumers) and hence 

there is no substantial impact on revenue so far. However, increase in switchover in future 

years is likely to have impact on future sales growth and revenue. Accordingly, BEST has 

considered the impact of reduction in sales due to parallel licensee in its area in the MYT 

petition. 

 

Further, year wise category wise number of consumers is provided in the petition and excel 

model. 

 

Query:-4 

Power Purchase Planning: Regulation 19.9 requires all distribution licensees to submit a ten 

year demand‐supply forecast. In this context and as discussed during the hearing, BEST 

should submit such a plan along with a few scenarios and should clearly spell out all the 

assumptions made by it while formulating the same. These scenarios should highlight how 

the distribution licensee projects its demand (including how it projects migrations, open 

access, net metering, etc.) and how it hopes to meet this demand under different power 

procurement scenarios (which will include, among other factors, transmission bottlenecks, 

islanding system, stand‐by support, etc.). The underlying assumptions for each scenario 

should be given along with it.  This will help the consumers to understand how each of these 

issues can impact the licensee’s power purchase planning and hence revenue requirement in 

future.    

 

At the time of hearing, BEST stated that it plans to extend some of its existing PPAs with 

TPC-G.  In this regard, BEST should clearly explain the following issues:  

a. What factors have been considered for arriving at the decision of extending the said 

PPAs?  
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b. Is the said PPA the least cost option when compared to other sources?   

Reply:-4 

BEST has submitted 10 years power purchase plan along with details of underlying 

assumptions and impact of transmission system constraints in the revised petition. The PPA 

with TPC-G is expiring on 31 March, 2018 and talks for renewal of this PPA are underway. 

Further, BEST has appointed consultant to analyze the different power procurement options 

and suggest BEST the optimal power procurement options considering the transmission 

constraints.  

 

Query:-5 

Transmission constraint: For the past many years Mumbai is facing transmission constraint 

in bringing power from outside Mumbai.  This has implications for the power purchase 

planning as well as sources from which Mumbai licensees can buy power.  In this regard, 

BEST should provide the following information:  

a. How much power can be currently brought in to Mumbai by BEST?  

b. How is BEST’s power purchase planning impacted by this transmission constraint? 

Does it limit BEST’s choices for power procurement?  

c. What efforts have been taken since 2008 to ease this constraint by the agency that is 

responsible for resolving it?  

d. What is BEST’s outlook on this issue, by what timeframe does it expect the constraint 

to ease?  

e. Has BEST taken any legal action in case of delay / inaction on the part of the 

concerned agency in resolving this issue? 

Reply:-5 

BEST has submitted 10 years power purchase plan along with details of underlying 

assumptions and impact of transmission system constraints in the revised petition. The details 

of ongoing schemes for easing up transmission constraints are also provided. Further, BEST 

has appointed consultant to analyze the different power procurement options and suggest the 

most optimal power procurement options considering the transmission constraints for the 

island city. The consultant will also analyse the transmission constraints situation and time 

frame by which such constraints is expected to ease up based on ongoing and planned 

transmission schemes. The results of the study will be shared with the Commission as soon as 

it is available. 

 

Query:-6 

Formats and accessibility:  BEST should ensure that all its PDF documents are text 

searchable. Additionally, it should be ensured that all tables (in the main petition and the 

annexures) state the units for the values given.    

 

Reply:-5 

BEST has submitted the revised petition in text searchable format of pdf. Further, wherever 

required, the units for values are presented.  


